2022-9-9
2022-9-9
1 / 9
Battery Model
              LL-12V100-24
  IFM12.8-1000-C-E2-26700-22
Product specification
Manufactured by Guangdong Superpack Technology Co., LTD
Company：Room 2306-2307, Building 5A, Longguang Jiuzhen Business Center, Tenglong Road, Minzhi Street,
Longhua District, Shenzhen , China
Factory 8/F, Bldg, F, zone 2, Huiyi industry pack, No.138 jiabin Rd., Tianxin village, Huangjiang Town, Dong：
Guan, Guangdong 523763, China
+86-755-82049972    /+86-769-82260562
Distributed in the USA by Lifeline Batteries
292 E Arrow Hwy
San Dimas, CA 91773
1-800-527-3224
Local: 909-599-7816
2022-9-9
2022-9-9
Amendment Records
Edition
)
Description Prepared by
（编 制）
Approved by
（批 准）
Date
（日 期）
A0 First Edition XIN.HAN YaDong.Qin 2022-9-9
Sample BOM
（样品物料清单）
Material code Material name Model Remark
2 / 9
广东旭派新能源有限公司
Guangdong Superpack Technology Co.,Ltd
签发日期 2022-9-9
生效日期 2022-9-9
文件编号
本说明书适用于本书中所提及的由广东旭派锂能能源有限公司制造的电池组。
2. Product Specification（产品技术规格）
o. Item Gen l Parameter Remark
1 100.0Ah
2
( )
95.0Ah
3 12.8V
4
（期望寿命）
60%）
5
 2.5V/Cell(≥10V)
6
3.65V/Cell（≤14.6V）
7 IFR26700
8
ABS(black)
3 / 9
Table 1
Life Expectation
2 Rest: 30min.
3 Discharge: 0.2C to 10V
Discharge cut-off
voltage
Charge cut-off
voltage
Housing material
after standard charge 0.2C
Standard discharge 0.2C
Rated Capacity
Capacity
Nominal Voltage
Minimum
1   Charge CC @.2C to
14.6V, then CV until
current drops to .05C
2000cycles to 10V
Temperature: 20±5
Higher than 60% of the
Initial Capacity of the battery.
        Cell and
assembly method
广东旭派新能源有限公司
Guangdong Superpack Technology Co.,Ltd
2022-9-9
2022-9-9
9
Standard charge
V
10
Standard discharge u
11
100A@20℃
12
   100A@20℃ 150A10S
13
Operation
Temperature Range
: 45℃  60±25%R.H.
23 ± 5°C
recommended
 : -20～60℃（cell surface
temperature≤80℃）
14
Storage Temperature
Range
Less than 1 year : 0～25℃(SOC≥50%)
: ℃）
60±25%R.H.
at the shipment
state
Less than 3 months:-5～35℃(SOC≥50%)
（小于 3个月:-5～35℃）
15
Approx. Weight
（大约重量） 11.5Kg±3%
16  1KHz，AC
17
L*W*H=（260*168*210mm）±2mm
18
M8*1.25*12MM   9.72±10%N.M
19
Bluetooth
4 / 9
No. Item General Parameter Remark
0.2C constant current (CC) charge to
Constant current 0.2C
10V
Maximum Charge
Current
Maximum Continuous
Discharge Current
Charge  -20～
Discharge
: 0~25
8±4mΩ
Dimension
Com nication
Cut-off voltage
charge till charge current drops to 0.05C≤
14.6V then constant voltage (CV) 14.6V Approx 5h
Charge time :
Terminals
Internal resistance
2022-9-9
2022-9-9
3.1 Standard Test Conditions
Test should be conducted with new batteries within one week after shipment from our factory
and the batteries shall not be cycled more than five times before the test. Unless otherwise
specified, test and measurement shall be done under temperature of 20±5℃ and relative
humidity of 45~85%. If it is judged that the test results are not affected by such conditions, the
tests may be conducted at temperature 15~30℃ and humidity 25~85%RH.
测试必须使用出厂时间不超过一个星期的新电池，且未进行过五次以上的充放电循环。除非特别
说明，否则测试会在温度 20±5℃，相对湿度 45~85%的条件下进行。如果经鉴定测试结果不受
上述条件影响，测试也可以在温度 15~30℃，相对湿度 25~85%RH的条件下进行。
3.2 Measuring Instrument or Apparatus
3.2.1 Dimension Measuring Instrument
The dimension measurement shall be implemented by instruments with equal or more
precision scale of 0.01mm.
3.2.2 Voltmeter
Standard class specified in the national standard or more sensitive class having inner
impedance more than 10kΩ/V
3.2.3 Ammeter
Standard class specified in the national standard or more sensitive class. Total external
resistance including
ammeter and wire is less than 0.01Ω.
3.2.4 Impedance Meter
Impedance shall be measured by a sinusoidal alternating current method (1kHz LCR meter).
1K
3.3 Standard Charge/Discharge
  3.3.1 Standard Charge : 0.2C
: 0.2C
Charging shall consist of charging at a 0.2C constant current rate until the battery reaches
14.6V. The battery shall then be charged at constant voltage of 14.6volts while tapering the
charge current. Charging shall be terminated when the charging current has tapered to
0.05CA. Charge time: Approx 7.0h, The battery shall demonstrate no permanent degradation
when charged between 0 ºC and 45 ºC.
电池先以 0.2C 恒流充电至 14.6V，再以 14.6V 恒压充电至电流减小到 0.05CA，充电时间大约
为 7个小时。在 0℃~45℃内充电电池应没有永久损害。
Low temperature charging: 0.2C 0.2C
5 / 9
3. Performance And Test Conditions
2022-9-9
2022-9-9
 c
加热开启条件：电芯温度＜0℃，充电禁止，加热开启；
充电开启条件：电芯温度＞5℃，充电开启，加热关闭；
-20℃加热至 5℃约 1小时(充电电流必须＞10A，否则影响加热速率)
3.3.2 Standard Discharge : 0.2C
标准放电: 0.2C
Battery shall be discharged at a constant current of 0.2C to 10V @ 20º ± 5C
电池以 0.2C恒流放电至 10V@ 20º ± 5C
3.3.3 If no otherwise specified, the rest time between charging and discharging is 30min.
如果没有特别说明，电池充放电间隔时间为 30分钟。
3.4 Appearance
There shall be no such defect as crack, rust, leakage, which may adversely affect commercial
value of battery.电池外观应没有破裂、污渍、生锈、漏液等影响市场价值的缺陷存在。
4. Handling of battery
4.1 Please read and follow the handling instructions before use. Improper use may cause heat, fire,
rupture, damage or capacity deterioration of the battery. Superpack is not responsible for any
accidents caused by the usage without following our handling instructions:
.
 Single useS e
6 / 9
Heating start conditions: temperature of batteries < 0°C
Charging start conditions: batteries temperature > 5°C, charging open, heating closed.
Heating - 20°C  (charging current must be > 10 A, otherwise heating rate may be affected.
Battery must be far away from heat source, high voltage, and not exposed in sunshine for
long periods of time
Never reverse positive and negative terminals when connecting the battery
Never connect the positive and negative terminals of battery with metal
Never knock, throw or trample the battery
Never disassemble the battery without manufacturer’s permission and guidance
Never mix the battery of different manufacturers, types or models with superpack
, series parallel connection is not allowed.
WARNING
2022-9-9
2022-9-9
 Please use the original or recommended charger for this battery
 If the battery leaks and get into the eyes or skin, do not wipe, instead, rinse it with clean
noise, leakage, serious deformation, etc.
 Please far away from children or pets.
5. Period of Warranty
The period of warranty is 18 months from the date of shipment. Superpack guarantees to give a
replacement in case of battery with defects proven due to manufacturing process instead of the
customer abuse and misuse.
6. Storing the Batteries
The batteries should be stored at room temperature, charged to about 30% to 50% of capacity.
We recommend that batteries be charged about once per three months to prevent over-discharge.
7. Photo:
7 / 9
Keep the battery from high temperatures. Otherwise it will cause battery to heat, catch fire
or lose some functions and reduce the life
When the battery runs out of power, charge it within 7 days
water and see doctor immediately
Do not use the battery when abnormal conditions exist such as: odor, discoloration,
Tips
2022-9-9
2022-9-9
8. Superpack  has the right to optimize and improve the specifications on the premise of
meeting customer needs.
Cell over voltage protection
Over voltage 3750mv 3800mv 3850mv 2s
Over voltage release 3550mv 3600mv 3650mv 2s
Cell under voltage protection
Under voltage 2450mv 2500mv 2550mv 2s
Under voltage release 2750mv 2800mv 2850mv 2s
Over current (charge) protection
1
st
 over current (charge) 105A 110A 115A 10s
1
st
 over current (charge) release / 0A / 15s
2
nd
 over current (charge) / / / /
2
nd
 over current (charge) release / / / /
Over current (discharge) protection
1
st
 over current (discharge) 145A 150A 155A 10s
1
st
 over current (discharge) release / 0A / 15s
2
nd
 over current (discharge) / / / /
2
nd
 over current (discharge) release / / / /
3
rd
 over current (discharge) 300A 320A 340A 32ms
3
rd
 over current (discharge) release / 0A / 15s
Short circuit protection
1
st
 short circuit A 600A 650A 560us
1
st
 short circuit release / 0A / 30s
2
nd
 short circuit / / /
8 / 9
9. Specifications of BMS
 2022-9-9
 2022-9-9
2
nd
 short circuit release / / /
Over temperature (charge) protection
Over temperature (Battery, charge)  55℃ 60℃ 65℃ 2s
Over temperature (Battery, charge)
release
40℃ 45℃ 50℃ 2s
Over temperature (discharge) Protection
Over temperature (Battery,discharge)  60℃ 65℃ 70℃ 2s
Over temperature (Battery,discharge)
release
50℃ 55℃ 60℃ 2s
Over temperature (MOS) 85℃ 90℃ 95℃ 2s
Over temperature  (MOS )release 60℃ 65℃ 70℃ 2s
Low temperature (charge) Protection
Low temperature (charge)  -2℃ 0℃ 2℃ 2s
Low temperature (charge) release 3℃ 5℃ 7℃ 2s
Low temperature (discharge) Protection
Low Temperature (discharge)  -22℃ -20℃ -18℃ 2s
Low temperature (discharge) release -20℃ -18℃ -16℃ 2s
Balancing function
Cell Balance  Threshold 3450mv
Cell Balance Window 40mv
Cell Balance current 200mA
 9 / 9